

The total of interest costs for both products in 1975-76 was \$8,717,133.17. This total comprises the actual monthly interest payments made to the Minister of Finance upon repayment of loans total \$3,389,152.51, and interest accrued at year-end in respect of outstanding loans, for a total of \$5,327,980.66.

4. Value of Canadian Dairy Commission's stocks at cost held at March 31, 1976, was \$43,654,651.00.

VEHICLE ALLOWANCE FOR CABINET MEMBERS

Question No. 5,555—**Mr. Cossitt**:

What was the total amount of taxpayer money paid to all Ministers for automobile allowances since April 20, 1968 and does the government plan to eliminate such payments in the interest of cutting expenditures?

Hon. Mitchell Sharp (President of the Privy Council): See reply to question No. 4,126, *Hansard* 321, page 14415, dated June 11, 1976.

PRIME MINISTER—CAR ALLOWANCE

Question No. 5,556—**Mr. Cossitt**:

1. Does the Prime Minister receive an annual car allowance and, if so (a) what is the amount per year (b) what is the total amount he has received since April 20, 1968 (c) what are the reasons justifying the payment when the Prime Minister travels in government owned automobiles?

2. Has the Prime Minister ever returned, or offered to return, any of this money to the Treasury and (a) if so, on what date and how much (b) if not, will he make such a return?

3. In the interest of restraint, will the Prime Minister refuse to accept this allowance in future and, if not, for what reason?

Hon. Mitchell Sharp (President of the Privy Council): See reply to Question No. 4,126, *Hansard* No. 321, page 14415, dated June 11, 1976.

FARM IMPROVEMENT LOANS PROGRAM—RIMOUSKI

Question No. 5,708—**Mr. Allard**:

1. Since the introduction of the Farm Improvement Loans Programme, what was the total amount of subsidies granted to farmers in the Constituency of Rimouski?

2. How many farmers (a) applied for (b) were granted such a loan and, in each case, where is their residence located?

3. For each loan granted, what was the (a) name of the lending institution (b) repayment period (c) average rate of reimbursement?

Mr. Jacques-L. Trudel (Parliamentary Secretary to Minister of Finance): Statistics concerning the F.I.L. Programme are not maintained on a constituency basis. Under the terms of the programme loans are made at the discretion of approved lending institutions who are responsible for the administration of individual loans.

VALUE OF BUTTER AND SKIM MILK POWDER STOCKS

Question No. 5,734—**Mr. Mazankowski**:

What is the total value of stocks based on the cost of the Canadian Dairy Commission for (a) butter (b) skim milk powder, as of March 31, 1976?

Order Paper Questions

Hon. E. F. Whelan (Minister of Agriculture): (a) See answer to Question No. 5,532, part 4; (b) See answer to Question No. 5,531, part 4.

UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE COMMISSION—COST OF ADMINISTRATION

Question No. 5,738—**Mr. Alexander**:

What was the (a) estimated (b) actual cost of administration under the Unemployment Insurance Act for (i) 1974 (ii) 1975 (iii) 1976 to date?

Hon. Robert K. Andras (Minister of Manpower and Immigration): In so far as the Unemployment Insurance Commission is concerned:

	Estimated	Actual
1974	\$166,200,000	\$162,942,320
1975	198,100,000	191,890,289
Year-to-date May, 1976	88,064,600	82,355,700

[English]

Mr. Speaker: The questions enumerated by the parliamentary secretary have been answered.

* * *

QUESTIONS PASSED AS ORDERS FOR RETURNS

Mr. J.-J. Blais (Parliamentary Secretary to President of the Privy Council): Mr. Speaker, if questions Nos. 5,328 and 5,403 could be made orders for return, these returns would be tabled immediately.

[Text]

HUMAN DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM (PROGRAM 1)

Question No. 5,282—**Mr. Korchinski**:

1. Has the Department of Regional Economic Expansion committed itself to the Human Development Programme (Program 1) and, if so, in what amount?

2. How much is allocated to Project 1, Options North, for (a) Sub-project 1, Manpower Planning (b) Sub-project 2, Northern Careers Plan (c) Sub-project 3, Training in Government for (e) Sub-project 5, Community College Developers and, in each case, how many (i) Indian or Metis people are involved and what is the allocation of funds to each group (ii) departmental or resource people are involved and what is the cost of their services?

3. (a) How much is allocated to Project 2, Public Information and Extension Services for Sub-project 1, Regional Communication Centre (b) how many Indian or Metis people are involved and what is the allocation of funds to each group (c) how many departmental or resource people are involved and what is the cost of their services?

4. How much is allocated to Project 3, Human Development Planning and Pilot Action, for (a) Sub-project 1, Community Correction Officer (b) Sub-project 2, Ethnohistorian and Instructional Services Consultant (c) Sub-project 3, Nutrition Study (d) Sub-project 4, Health Services Planning—Health Education Programme (e) Sub-project 5, Trapper Training Development Programme (f) Sub-project 6, Work Training Centres (g) Sub-project 7, Services to the Elderly and, in each case, how many (i) Indian or Metis people are involved and what is the allocation of funds to each group (b) departmental or resource people are involved and what is the cost of their services?